INMATE DISCIPLINE
lOA:4-2.3 Promulgation of rules
(a) The rules of a correctional facility shall be published
and promulgated only upon the approval of the Admin-
istrator.
(b) The disciplinary rules shall be published and promul-
gated only upon the approval of the Commissioner, New
Jersey Department of Corrections.
Amended by R.1996 d.237, effective May 20, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 1464(a), 28 N.J.R. 2555(b).
Added requirement of approval by Commissioner.
Case Notes
Department of Corrections is not exempt from the requirements of the

making plans to commit any of the above acts shall
be considered the same as a commission of the act
itself
* .803 attempting to commit any of the above acts pre-
ceded by an asterisk, aiding another person to com-
mit any such act or making plans to commit such
acts shall be considered the same as a commission
of the act itself
Notice of Correction: Asterisk was omitted for *.306.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2138(d).
Amended by R.l 987 d.154, effective April 6, I 987.
See: 19N.J.R. 178(a), 19 N.J.R. 534(a).
Added * .008 abuse/cruelty to animals.
Notice of Correction: .352 was omitted from the end of .351.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1658(c).
Amended by R.1991 d.276, effective June 3, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 658(a), 23 N.J.R. 1797(b).
Added .150 and amended *.151.
Administrative Corrections in (a): In .150 corrected suppressant.
See: 24 N.J.R. 273l(a).
Amended by R.1993 d.488, effective October 4, 1993.
See: 25 N..J.R. 3416(a), 25 N.J.R. 4599(a).
Administrative Correction.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1228(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.254, effective May 16, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1286(a), 26 N.J.R. 2129(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.264, effective June 6, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1287(a), 26 N.J.R. 2285(b).
Amended by R.1995 d.237, effective May 1, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 436(a), 27 N.J.R. 1801(c).
Amended by R.1996 d.209, effective May 6, 1996 (operative August 19,
1996).
See: 28 N.J.R. 763(a), 28 N.J.R. 2387(b).
In (a) added refusing a breathalyzer test.
Amended by R.1996 d.237, effective May 20, 1996.
Supp. 6-16-08
lOA:4-4.1
See: 28 N.J.R. 1464(a), 28 NJ.R. 2555(b).
In (a) added exception for on-the-spot corrections, in .254 added
refusal of housing unit assignment, and deleted provision for transfer to
the Vroom Readjustment Unit.
Petition for Rulemaking: Notice of Receipt of and Action on a Petition
for Rulemaking.
See: 29 N.J.R. 813(b), 29 N.J.R. 948(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.225, effective June 2, 1997.
See: 29 NJ.R. 834(a), 29 N.J.R. 2562(b).
In (a), inserted "*.260 refusing to submit to mandatory medical
testing".
Amended by R.1997 d.276, effective July 7, 1997.
See: 29 NJ.R. 1663(a), 29 NJ.R. 2836(a).
In Schedule of Prohibited Acts, added .261 (tampering with a urine
specimen).
Amended by R.1997 d.325, effective August 4, 1997.
See: 29 NJ.R. 2542(a), 29 N.J.R. 3452(a).
In (a), upgraded .150 (tampering with fire alarms, fire equipment or
fire suppressant equipment) and .154 (tampering with or blocking any
locking device) into asterisk offenses.
Amended by R.1998 d.366, effective July 20, 1998.
See: 30 NJ.R. 1719(a), 30 NJ.R. 2619(a).
Inserted new prohibited acts .010 and .011.
Amended by R.1999 d.333, effective October 4, 1999.
See: 31 NJ.R. 1847(a), 31 NJ.R. 289l(a).
In (a), in prohibited act .351, inserted an asterisk preceding ".352",
and inserted prohibited act .360.
Petition for Rulemaking.